
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002920-2025 

Tender

Support for the Task Force on Emission Inventories and
Projections (TFEIP)

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS (Defra Network
eTendering Portal)

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-002920

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04d6ed  

Published 29 January 2025, 9:57am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS (Defra Network
eTendering Portal)

Seacole Building, 2 Marsham Street

London

SW1P 4DF

Contact

DGCEnquiries@defra.gov.uk

Email

dgcenquiries@defra.gov.uk

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002920-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002920-2025
mailto:dgcenquiries@defra.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

+44 3459335577

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-
affairs

Buyer's address

https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs
https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Support for the Task Force on Emission Inventories and Projections (TFEIP)

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90731100 - Air quality management

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This contract is for the provision of three members of the Task Force on Emission Inventories
and Projections (TFEIP). The TFEIP supports parties in the reporting of official air pollutant
emissions and projections data to the Convention on Long-range Transboundary Air Pollution
(CLRTAP). The TFEIP also provide a technical forum and expert network to identify emission
factors, establish methodologies for the estimation of emissions and identify problems
related to data reporting.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90731100 - Air quality management

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 9

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This opportunity is advertised by Defra group Commercial (DgC) on behalf of Defra.

The Contractor will be contracted to undertake the following activities for three years (with
the option of a two two-year extension period 3+ 2 + 2), subject to the agreed individuals
remaining in post.

This contract is for the provision of three members of the Task Force on Emission Inventories
and Projections (TFEIP). The TFEIP supports parties in the reporting of official air pollutant
emissions and projections data to the Convention on Long-range Transboundary Air Pollution
(CLRTAP). The TFEIP also provide a technical forum and expert network to identify emission
factors, establish methodologies for the estimation of emissions and identify problems
related to data reporting.

The Authority funds specific roles within the TFEIP:

• Chair of the TFEIP;
• Co-Chair of the TFEIP’s Projections Expert Panel (PEP);
• Secretariat Support for these roles and for the running of the TFEIP.

The Authority wishes a Contractor to undertake these roles as well as related activities
outlined within the specification.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2025

End date



Page 5 to 9

31 March 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 9

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Any questions, requests to participate or tender submissions must be submitted
electronically via this portal.

If you need technical help with the Atamis system, either when registering, or when
completing a tender, please contact the Atamis support team e-mail Support@Atamis.co.uk
or phone Tel: 029 2279 0052.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome
mailto:Support@Atamis.co.uk


Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

28 February 2025

Local time

3:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 5 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

29 January 2025

Local time

11:00am



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Public Procurement Review Body

N/A

N/A

N/A

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-
and-remit

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Public Procurement Review Body

N/A

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit


Page 9 to 9

N/A

N/A

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-
and-remit

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Public Procurement Review Body

N/A

N/A

N/A

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-
and-remit

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-05-05T19:23:18+0100
	TCPDF




